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)




)
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)

ORDER 
The Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) has cause under Count I to discipline Chrystall Burnett pursuant to § 329.140.2(6) for violating statutes and regulations by opening and operating a cosmetology establishment without a cosmetology establishment license.  We deny the Board’s motion for summary decision as to the remaining grounds under Count I.  
We find cause to discipline Burnett under Count II pursuant to § 329.140.2(5) for misconduct and pursuant to § 329.140.2(6) for failing to correct violations of the statutes and regulations relating to cosmetology establishment licenses.

We dismiss Count III.

By June 3, 2009, the Board shall advise us whether it wants to proceed to the hearing scheduled for June 16, 2009.

Procedure

On December 17, 2008, the Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline Burnett as a licensed cosmetologist.  On December 26, 2008, we served Burnett by certified mail with a copy of our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  Burnett did not respond to the complaint.  On April 24, 2009, the Board filed a motion for summary disposition, which we call a motion for summary decision.
  We gave Burnett until May 13, 2009, to respond but she did not.  
Findings of Fact

1.
The Board issued a Class CA Cosmetology license to Burnett on July 17, 1995.  The Board renewed Burnett's license on November 1, 2007.  Burnett's license expires September 30, 2009.
2.
Burnett owns and operates Chrystyles Salon (“the salon”) at 4061 Dr. Martin Luther King Drive, St. Louis City.

3.
The salon is an unincorporated business that provides cosmetology services through operators who have cosmetology licenses.

4.
Burnett opened and operated the salon without obtaining a cosmetology establishment license.  Burnett still does not hold a cosmetology establishment license for the salon.

5.
On May 23, 2008, Burnett owned and operated the salon, which was open and offering cosmetology services to the public without being licensed as a cosmetology establishment.  
6.
The Board inspected the salon on May 23, 2008.  Burnett was present and providing cosmetology services during the inspection.

7.
During the May 23, 2008, inspection, the inspector discovered that Burnett:  

· operated a cosmetology establishment without first obtaining a license, 
· practiced cosmetology in an establishment without first obtaining a cosmetology establishment license from the Board, 
· failed to submit an establishment application to the Board within 30 days of opening the salon, 
· opened the salon without first submitting an establishment application to the Board with the appropriate fees, and 
· failed to obtain a cosmetology establishment license before opening the salon.  

8.
Burnett signed, acknowledged, and agreed with the inspection report of May 23, 2008.

9.
Burnett received a violation notice dated June 10, 2008, from the executive director of the Board.  The violation notice informed Burnett of the violations found at the salon during the May 23, 2008, inspection.  
10.
Burnett failed to correct the violations cited in the May 23, 2008, inspection report.

11.
On July 24, 2008, Burnett owned and operated the salon, which was open and offering cosmetology services to the public without being licensed as a cosmetology establishment.  

12.
The Board inspected the salon on July 24, 2008.  Burnett was present and providing cosmetology services during the inspection.

13.
The Board's inspector completed an inspection report finding the same violations occurring on July 24, 2008, that were found during the May 23, 2008, inspection.  Burnett signed, acknowledged, and agreed with the inspection report of July 24, 2008.

14.
From May 23, 2008, through July 24, 2008, Burnett owned and operated the salon and provided cosmetology services to the public there without obtaining a cosmetology establishment license.    

15.
Burnett failed to correct the violations found during the July 24, 2008, inspection of the salon.  
16.
Currently, Burnett owns and operates the salon as a cosmetology establishment and provides cosmetology services to the public there without a cosmetology establishment license.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.

We may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that entitle it to a favorable decision and Burnett does not raise a genuine issue as to such facts.
  To establish those facts, the Board relies upon the request for admissions that it served upon Burnett, to which Burnett failed to respond.  Burnett’s failure to answer the request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting without an attorney.
  We made our findings of fact according to Burnett's deemed admissions.
Such deemed admissions can also establish “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an 
abstract proposition of law.”
  Nevertheless, the General Assembly and the courts have instructed us that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission.[
] 

We therefore independently apply the law to the facts that Burnett is deemed to have admitted.

Count I:  May 23, 2008 Violations
The Board cites the following provisions of § 329.140.2 that allow discipline for:
(5) . . . misconduct . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]
Misconduct is the commission of wrongful behavior, intending the result that actually comes to pass or being indifferent to the natural consequences.

Section 1.020(11) defines a “person” as follows:
The word “person” may extend and be applied to bodies politic and corporate, and to partnerships and other unincorporated associations[.]
Section 329.010
 provides:

(4) “Cosmetologist”, any person who, for compensation, engages in the practice of cosmetology, as defined in subdivision (5) of this section;
(5) “Cosmetology” includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation, which shall include:
(a) “Class CH--hairdresser” includes arranging, dressing, curling, singeing, waving, permanent waving, cleansing, cutting, bleaching, tinting, coloring or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means; or removing superfluous hair from the body of any person by means other than electricity, or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes.  Class CH--hairdresser also includes any person who either with the person's hands or with mechanical or electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams engages for compensation in any one or any combination of the following: massaging, cleaning, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, arms or bust;
(6) “Cosmetology establishment”, that part of any building wherein or whereupon any of the classified occupations are practiced including any space rented within a licensed establishment by a person licensed under this chapter, for the purpose of rendering cosmetology services[.]
Section 329.030 provides:
It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.
Section 329.045
 provides:
1.  Every establishment in which the occupation of cosmetology is practiced shall be required to obtain a license from the board. Every establishment required to be licensed shall pay to the board an establishment fee for the first three licensed cosmetologists . . . .  [I]f a new establishment opens any time during the licensing period and does not register before opening, there shall be a delinquent fee in addition to the regular establishment fee.  The license shall be kept posted in plain view within the establishment at all times.
The Board’s Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.010(1) provides:
(A) Except as provided herein, any person desiring to open a barber or cosmetology establishment in Missouri, whether a beauty shop, nail salon or other cosmetology establishment, shall submit an application to the board at least thirty (30) days prior to the anticipated opening of the establishment. . . .
*   *   *

(C) No establishment shall open in Missouri until the board receives a completed application, on a form supplied by the board, the biennial establishment fee is paid, the establishment passes a board inspection, and the application is approved by the board. If an establishment opens for business before the board issues the original establishment license, a delinquent fee shall be assessed in addition to all other required licensure fees, and the board may take legal action pursuant to Chapter 328 and/or 329, RSMo.

There is no dispute that the May 23, 2008, inspection revealed that Burnett owned and operating an unlicensed cosmetology establishment in violation of § 329.030 and § 329.045.1
 and 20 CSR 2085-10.010(1)(A) and (C).  

The Board contends in Count I that Burnett's failure to obtain an establishment license for the salon before opening for business demonstrates misconduct under § 329.140.2(5).  We find that the undisputed facts fail to demonstrate the intent needed to establish misconduct.  While Burnett's failure to respond to the Board's request for admissions allowed us to deem that she admitted that she owned and operated an unlicensed cosmetology establishment, we found no admitted facts relating to Burnett's prior knowledge of the laws before May 23, 2008, or other circumstances that would show that Burnett was willfully violating licensing laws.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline for misconduct under § 329.140.2(5) on Count I.


The Board also contends that the violations of § 329.030 and § 329.045.1
 and 20 CSR 2085-10.010(1)(A) and (C) are cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(6).  There is no dispute that Burnett violated these laws.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Burnett under § 329.140.2(6).

The Board also contends in Count I that Burnett's failure to correct the violations identified in the May 23, 2008, inspection is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(6).  
However, the Board alleges no facts under Count I about Burnett failing to correct the violations after May 23, 2008.  That was a matter pled under Count II when the inspector found the same violations on July 24, 2008.  Accordingly, we find no cause for discipline under Count I for Burnett's failure to correct the violations found on May 23, 2008.

Count II:  July 24, 2008, Violations


The Board established with Burnett's deemed admissions that she was guilty of the same violations of law on July 24, 2008, as she was on May 23, 2008, and failed even after the July 24, 2008, inspection to correct those violations.  The Board contends that these facts establish misconduct under § 329.140.2(5).  That Burnett was made aware of her violations by two inspection reports and a violation notice and of her need to comply with the law requiring licensure of the salon establishes the willfulness of Burnett's noncompliance by the time of the July 24, 2008, inspection and thereafter.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Burnett for misconduct under § 329.140.2(5).

The July 24, 2008, inspection revealed the same violations of law as the May 23, 2008, inspection.  This is cause to discipline Burnett under § 329.140.2(6).

Count III  


In Count III, the Board contends:

45.  The conduct of Respondent as alleged in each count of this Complaint, demonstrates that Respondent (1) showed misconduct in failing to obtain a cosmetology establishment license for Chrystyles Salon prior to opening for business; (2) violated Chapter 329, RSMo, by failing to obtain a cosmetology establishment license for Chrystyles Salon prior to opening for business; (3) knowingly failed to obtain a cosmetology establishment license for Chrystyles Salon prior to opening for business, which are grounds for this Commission to find cause to discipline the license of Respondent pursuant to §§ 329.140.2(5), RSMo., and 329.140.2(6), RSMo.

These are the same grounds as alleged in Counts I and II.  We dismiss Count III as duplicative of Counts I and II.
Summary



On Count I we find cause to discipline Burnett for violations of statutes and regulations under § 328.150.2(6).  We deny the motion for summary decision as to the remaining grounds under Count I.

On Count II we find cause to discipline Burnett under § 329.140.2(5) and (6).

We dismiss Count III.


SO ORDERED on May 27, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR. 


Commissioner

	�1 CSR 15-3.446(5).


	�Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2008.  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000, unless otherwise noted.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.


	�Supreme Court Rule 59.01, as applied to our proceedings by § 536.073 and 1 CSR 15-3.420(1); Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


	�Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


	�Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  


�Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Com'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456 -457 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Grace v. Missouri Gaming Commission, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).


	�RSMo Supp. 2008.


	�RSMo Supp. 2008.


	�RSMo Supp. 2008.


	�RSMo Supp. 2008.





PAGE  
9

